

No. 230A16

TWENTY-FOURTH DISTRICT

THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF BEECH MOUNTAIN,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

GENESIS WILDLIFE)
SANCTUARY, INC.,)

Defendant.)

From Watauga County

COA 15-517

COA 15-260

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL DUE PROCESS LAW REQUIRES COURTS TO ANALYZE THE TRUE RATIONALE BEHIND GOVERNMENT ACTION	4
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS SUPPORTS MEANINGFUL RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	7
A. Meaningful Rational Basis Review Supports the Founders’ Understanding That an Arbitrary Act of the Legislature Is Not a “Law”	8
B. The Dissent’s Approach to Rational Basis Review Clashes with the Founders’ Wariness of Majority Rule	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Borden’s Farm Products v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194, 79 L. Ed. 281 (1934)	4-7
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1798)	8
<i>City of Cleburne, Tx. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985)	4, 6
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 31 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1972)	6
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993)	3
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516, 28 L. Ed. 232 (1884)	11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 162 L. Ed. 2d 439 (2005)	5
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495, 49 L. Ed. 2d 651 (1976)	5
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 52 L. Ed. 2d 531 (1977)	2
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183, 72 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1928)	2, 7
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 120 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1992)	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996)	5

Town of Beech Mountain v. Genesis Wildlife Sanctuary, Inc., 786 S.E.2d 335 (2016) 2-3

Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365, 71 L. Ed. 303 (1926) 2

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. V 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 8

Other Authorities:

Bacon, Francis, Aphorism 1, *reprinted in The Philosophical Works of Francis Bacon* (John M. Robertson ed. 1905) 10

Barnett, Randy E., *Our Republican Constitution* (2016) 10-13

Corwin, Edward S., *The “Higher Law” Background of American Constitutional Law* (1955) 8

Declaration of Independence 11

Friedman, Barry, *The History of the Countermajoritarian Difficulty*, 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 333 (1998) 11

Gedicks, Frederick Mark, *An Originalist Defense of Substantive Due Process*, 58 Emory L.J. 585 (2009) 9-10

Hamilton, Alexander, *The Federalist No. 78* 13

Madison, James, *James Madison: Writings* (Jack N. Rakove, ed. 1999) 10-11, 12, 13

Sandefur, Timothy, *In Defense of Substantive Due Process, or the Promise of Lawful Rule*, 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2012) 9-11

Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(B)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity”</i> , 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014)	6
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Conscience of the Constitution</i> (2014)	8, 10

No. 230A16

TWENTY-FOURTH DISTRICT

THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF BEECH MOUNTAIN,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 GENESIS WILDLIFE)
 SANCTUARY, INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)

From Watauga County
 COA 15-517
 COA 15-260
